



---

IN THE

# Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

---

JEAN-MARC ROUSSET AND  
SUSAN VANCE,

Plaintiffs-Below, Appellants,

v.

CLYDE B. ANDERSON, TERRENCE C.  
ANDERSON, RONALD G. BRUNO,  
RONALD J. DOMANICO, EDWARD W.  
WILHELM, TERRANCE G. FINLEY, R.  
TODD NODEN, JAMES F. TURNER,  
FAMILY ACQUISITION HOLDINGS, INC.,  
and FAMILY MERGER SUB, INC.,

Defendants-Below, Appellees.

No. 515, 2016

CASE BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE  
STATE OF DELAWARE,  
CONSOLIDATED  
C.A. No. 11343-VCL

---

## APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

---

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.

*Of Counsel:*

Robert L. Dell Angelo  
Achyut J. Phadke  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
(213) 683-9100

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)  
Sarah A. Clark (#5872)  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below/Appellees  
Clyde B. Anderson, Terrence C. Anderson,  
Family Acquisition Holdings, Inc., and Family  
Merger Sub, Inc.*

---

---

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

*Of Counsel:*

Blair Connelly  
Blake T. Denton  
Jessica D. Rostoker  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
885 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 906-1200

David E. Ross (#5228)  
Bradley R. Aronstam (#5129)  
100 S. West Street, Suite 400  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below/Appellees  
Ronald G. Bruno, Terrance G. Finley, R. Todd  
Noden, and James F. Turner*

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT  
& TUNNELL LLP

*Of Counsel:*

B. Warren Pope  
Jerrod M. Lukacs  
KING & SPALDING  
1180 Peachtree Street, NE  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
(404) 572-4600

William M. Lafferty (#2755)  
Kevin M. Coen (#4775)  
Richard Li (#6051)  
1201 N. Market Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below/Appellees  
Ronald J. Domanico and Edward W. Wilhelm*

January 4, 2017

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A.    Prior discussions about potential transactions with the Anderson Family and other parties were unsuccessful.....	4
B.    This Court establishes the <i>M&amp;F Worldwide</i> framework. ....	6
C.    The Anderson Family makes its proposal, following the <i>M&amp;F Worldwide</i> framework.....	6
D.    The Special Committee is formed, hires independent counsel, and accepts Mr. Bruno’s resignation.....	7
E.    The Special Committee tests the market and negotiates a better price from the Anderson Family. ....	8
F.    The Special Committee receives a fairness opinion, deliberates, and then recommends the Transaction.....	12
G.    Plaintiffs sue but do not allege disclosure claims, request expedited discovery, or seek to enjoin the Transaction. ....	15
H.    The fully-informed, uncoerced minority stockholders approve the Transaction, and Plaintiffs pursue a post-closing damages case. ....	16
I.    The Court of Chancery dismisses the Amended Complaint.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	21
I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS DO NOT SUPPORT A REASONABLE INFERENCE THAT ANY OF THE <i>M&amp;F WORLDWIDE</i> CONDITIONS WERE NOT MET.....	21
A.    Question Presented.....	21

B.	Scope of Review.....	21
C.	Merits of Argument .....	21
1.	The <i>M&amp;F Worldwide</i> test. ....	24
2.	Plaintiffs failed to plead facts supporting a reasonable inference that the Special Committee breached its duty of care in negotiating the Transaction price.....	25
3.	Plaintiffs failed to plead facts supporting a reasonable inference that the Special Committee breached its duty of care by employing an inadequate process.....	35
II.	<b>ALTERNATIVELY, THE DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE MEMBERS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED ON OTHER GROUNDS PRESENTED BELOW. ....</b>	<b>42</b>
A.	Question Presented.....	42
B.	Scope of Review.....	42
C.	Merits of Argument.....	42
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>45</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	35
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc., Stockholder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015) .....	3, 42
<i>Emps. Ret. Sys. of St. Louis v. TC Pipelines GP, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7338592 (Del. Dec. 19, 2016) .....	24, 25
<i>Kahn v. M&amp;F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997) .....	24
<i>Kuhn Constr., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010) .....	21
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009) .....	26, 43-44
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001) .....	26, 36
<i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> , 964 A.2d 1262 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	26
<i>Mendel v. Carroll</i> , 651 A.2d 297 (Del. Ch. 1994) .....	31
<i>In re MFW S'holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	25, 30, 36, 40
<i>Prescott Grp. Small Cap, L.P. v. Coleman Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2059515 (Del. Ch. Sept. 8, 2004) .....	32
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995) .....	42

*Swomley v. Schlecht*,  
2014 WL 4470947 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2014) .....*passim*

*In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.*,  
906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) .....26

*Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc’y, FSB v. Foresight Energy LLC*,  
2015 WL 7889552 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2015) .....32

**STATUTES**

8 *Del. C.* § 102(b)(7) .....43

**RULES**

Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6) .....21
